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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION - BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 
REGULAR MEETING
Bloomfield Board of Education Regular Meeting AT Tuesday, March 14, 2023
Bloomfield Board of Education 1133 Blue Hills Avenue Board Room, 1133 Blue Hills Avenue , 
Bloomfield, CT 06002

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order
D. Harris

2. Pledge of Allegiance
D. Harris

3. Poem in Honor of Women's History Month
BHS Student

4. Opening Statement
J. Wilkerson

5. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Minutes - Regular Meeting - February 7, 2023

D. Harris
B. Approval of Minutes - Special Meeting - February 23, 2023

6. Presentations
A. Student Report - Donald F. Harris Sr. Agriscience & Technology Center - FFA students

D. Harris
7. Public/PTO Comment

D. Harris
8. Superintendent's Report

A. Superintendent's Update
J. Thompson

B. Financial Report - February 2023
W. Guzman

9. Old Business
A. Portrait of a Graduate Update

A.M. Cullinan
10. New Business

A. Food Services Update
N. Carambelas

11. CABE Updates
D. Harris

12. Board Comments

3

8

11
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D. Harris

13. Adjournment
D. Harris
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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION – REGULAR MEETING 
Tuesday, February 7, 2023 at 7:00 P.M. 
Bloomfield Board of Education, Board Room 
1133 Blue Hills Avenue 
Bloomfield, CT 06002 
 
Attendance:  D. Harris, Chair  Present 
  H. Frydman, Vice Chair Present 
  J. Wilkerson, Secretary Present 
  R. Ike    Present 
  L. Easmon   Present 
  T. Moore   Present 
  F. Bogle-Assegai  Present (by phone) 
 
Also Present:  J. Thompson, Superintendent of Schools 
  W. Guzman, Chief Operations Officer 
  D. Nesmith, Assistant Superintendent for Accountability and Performance 
  D. Moleti, Human Resource Coordinator 
  A.M. Cullinan, Curriculum Consultant 
  E. Pierce, District Grants Specialist  
  D. Greco, Director of Accounting 
  L. Lamenzo, Director of School Improvement 
  W. Shepard-Bannish, Director of Student Support Services 
  J. Titelbaum, District Data Systems Coordinator 
 

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order 
D. Harris determined a quorum was present and the Bloomfield Board of Education 
Regular meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 
All rose to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

3. Poem in Honor of Black History Month 
Bloomfield High School student Lysa-Raye McCaw read the poem I, Too by Langston 
Hughes in honor of Black History Month. 
 

4. Opening Statement 
Joseph Wilkerson, Jr., Secretary, welcomed all attendees. The purpose and process of the 
Board of Education meeting was stated.   
 

5. Consent Agenda 
A. Approval of Minutes – Special Meeting – January 10, 2023 

A motion was made by R. Ike and seconded by H. Frydman for the Bloomfield Board 
of Education to approve the minutes from the January 10, 2023 special Board 
meeting, as presented. 
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  D. Harris  Aye 
  H. Frydman  Aye 
  J. Wilkerson  Aye 
  R. Ike   Aye 
  L. Easmon  Abstain 
  T. Moore  Aye 
  F. Bogle-Assegai Aye 

 
The motion passed 6-0-1. 
 

6. Presentations 
A. Student Representative Report – Global Experience Magnet School 

The Board of Education Student Representatives from Global Experience Magnet 
School (GEMS) were introduced by the Chairman. The students gave a presentation 
on recent events at GEMS such as student council elections, “ugly sweater” day, 
family outing to the Wolf Pack Game, and the “Save a Life” Tour. The two 
representatives gave reports on the SAT scores, College Acceptances, student 
exhibitions and the SuitUp Competition in Boston. Travel experiences at GEMS have 
resumed and students will be traveling to Washington D.C. and San Francisco. Black 
History month celebrations are also planned for the month of February.  
   

7. Public/PTO Comment 
No public comments. 
 

8. Superintendent’s Report 
A. Superintendent’s Update 

Dr. James Thompson, Jr. provided an update to the Board of Education members. He 
shared an update on Black History Month celebrations occurring throughout the 
month of February. All of the schools will be in engaged in activities that pay tribute 
to the significant influence of Black people in shaping American history and culture. 
Dr. Thompson provided examples of activities at each school. 

 
9. Old Business 

A. Policies for a Second Reading  
1. Advanced Courses or Programs, Eligibility Criteria for Enrollment 

Instruction – 6141.51 
Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Officer presented a second reading of 
policy 6141.51 and 6141.52. He noted that both of these policies were presented 
to the Policy Committee for an initial reading on October 25, 2022 and a second 
reading on January 24, 2023. These policies went before the full Board of 
Education on November 8, 2022 for an initial reading. 
 
Policy 6141.51 is a result of Public Act 21-199 and requires each local Board of 
Education to establish criteria for enrollment in advanced courses. On page 2 of 
the policy lists the guiding principles for fostering equity in student participation 
in advanced courses.  
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A motion was made by H. Frydman and seconded by R. Ike approve the adoption 
of policy 6141.51 – Advanced Courses or Programs, Eligibility Criteria for 
Enrollment Instruction. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 

2. Challenging Curriculum Instruction – 6141.52  
Mr. William Guzman, presented a second reading of policy 6141.52. This policy 
is a result of Public Act 21-199 Section 5. The purpose of this policy is to provide 
access to advanced curriculum for students who are eligible and demonstrate 
potential.  

 
Mr. Guzman noted that this policy requirements are met though the district’s 
Talented and Gifted program, career pathways programs, and other advanced 
courses. 
 
A motion was made by H. Frydman and seconded by R. Ike to approve the 
adoption of policy 6151.52 - Challenging Curriculum Instruction. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 

10. New Business 
A. Presentation of Superintendent’s Proposed 2023-2024 Budget 

James Thompson, Jr., Superintendent presented the 2023-2024 Superintendent’s 
Proposed Budget. This year’s budget proposal of $53.14 million represents and 
overall increase of $4.3 million, or 8.8%. 
 
Dr. Thompson noted the key drivers as contractual increases in staff salaries, special 
education costs, and medical health insurance. He further noted the district’s 
commitment to aligning resources to support students and their achievement. Dr. 
Thompson stated that reasonable class sizes would be maintained and support would 
continue to be provided to recently established initiatives.  
 
Mr. Guzman introduced a summary of the Superintendent’s proposed budget and 
reviewed the major cost drivers.  
 
Over the last ten years, the average increase per year has been 3.29%. Mr. Guzman 
noted account numbers (01) Certified Salaries, (02) Non-Certified Salaries and (03) 
Employee Benefits comprise 69.33% of the total budget. This is typical for a school 
budget. 
 
The last slide shows the percentage increases and decrease by the fourteen major 
accounts. He noted tuition, employee benefits, and salaries are all contractual 
obligations and makeup 7.68% of the 8.8% increase. The employee medical health 
insurance increase is determined by the district insurance consultants Brown & 
Brown. 
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Mr. Guzman further noted that these numbers may change based on the Governor’s 
budget and the allocation of the Education Cost Sharing (ECS) grant.  
 
There will be a special meeting on February 23, 2023 for public comment and Board 
action on the proposed budget.  
 
Individual workshops have been scheduled for all Board of Education members to 
review the budget and ask questions.  
 
The Superintendent’s proposed budget booklet will be available on the District 
website following the meeting. 
 

B. Review and Approval of the Proposed 2023-2024 Academic Calendar 
Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Officer presented the proposed 2023-2024 
academic calendar. It reflects the 180 school days required by law. The first day is 
scheduled for Wednesday, August 30, 2023. The calendar includes six teacher in-
service days as required by contract. The spring recess aligns with surrounding 
districts.  
 
A motion was made by H. Frydman and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield Board 
of Education to approve the 2023-2024 academic calendar, as presented. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 

11. CABE Updates 
Mr. Donald Harris, Jr. attended the Equity Symposium and Advocacy Institute in 
Washington, D.C., January 26 – 31, 2023. This conference is sponsored by the National 
School Boards Association (NSBA). This conference included a Day on the Hill, where 
the delegation met with political leaders from Connecticut. They discussed the increased 
cost of Special Education services.  
 

12. Board Comments 
R. Ike wished all a happy Black History Month. He also asked to get an update on school 
lunch programs. He applauded the district and students from GEMS who exceeded the 
state average mean scores on the fall 2022 SATs. 
 
L. Easmon extended a happy Black History Month to all. She thanked the students for 
their presentations. She stated she is looking forward to reviewing the proposed budget 
booklet. She also thanked all for their condolences. 
 
J. Wilkerson thanked all the presenters this evening. He noted it is good to see the district 
honoring prominent black figures. He also looks forward to meeting with administration 
about the budget. Mr. Wilkerson also acknowledged the great achievements of Carmen 
Arace Intermediate School and Metacomet Elementary School who were honored as 
Schools of Distinction by the Connecticut State Department of Education.  
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F. Bogle-Assegai congratulated the young people who have applied and been accepted to 
colleges or universities. She also looks forward to reading the proposed budget and 
seeing how it aligns to the district goals.  
 
H. Frydman extended his condolences to Ms. Easmon. He thanked the staff for being at 
the Board meeting. He stated the review and approval of the budget is a very serious and 
difficult responsibility of the Board. He welcomes the community to speak at their next 
meeting. He noted he is excited for the planned events in honor of Black History Month 
and noted February is also Heart Healthy month. He is excited for those GEMS students 
who will be traveling. 
 
D. Harris wished all a happy Black History Month. On February 23, 2023 Mr. Harris will 
be in attendance at the Legislative Office Building as Bloomfield community members 
are being honored. He wished all a Happy Valentine’s Day. 
 
 

13. Adjournment 
At 7:55 p.m. a motion to adjourn was made by R. Ike and seconded by L. Easmon. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 

 
 
__________________________________ 
J. Wilkerson, Board Secretary 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
J. Thompson, Ed. D., Superintendent 
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Board of Education Special Meeting      
Thursday, February 23, 2023 at 8:00 P.M. 
Bloomfield Board of Education, Board Room 
1133 Blue Hills Avenue 
Bloomfield, CT 06002 
 
 
Attendance:  D. Harris, Chair  Present 
  H. Frydman, Vice Chair Present 
  J. Wilkerson, Secretary Present 
  R. Ike    Present 
  T. Moore   Present 
  L. Easmon   Present  
  F. Bogle-Assegai  Absent 
 
Also Present:  J. Thompson, Superintendent of Schools 
  D. Nesmith, Assistant Superintendent for Accountability and Performance 
  D. Moleti, Human Resource Coordinator 
  E. Pierce, District Grants Specialist  
  D. Greco, Director of Accounting 
  W. Shepard-Bannish, Director of Student Support Services 
  J. Titelbaum, District Data Systems Coordinator 
  S. Simpson, Director of Strategic Communications and Planning 
    

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order 
D. Harris determined a quorum was present and the Bloomfield Board of Education 
Special Meeting was called to order at 8:01 p.m. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 
 All rose to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 
3. Public/PTO Comment 

A. Public Comment on Superintendent's Proposed 2023-2024 Budget 
Kevin Gough, 5 Bear Ridge Drive addressed the Board of Education. He noted that the 
district has continued to ask for increased funding that has neither led to increased 
performance or removal from the state’s list of low performing schools. He distributed a 
5 year summary of increases to the Board members. Mr. Gough further commented on 
misleading data in the budget booklet. He further stated he cannot support the budget 
proposal and asked the Board of Education to reject it.  
 
Frank Merblum, 13 Butternut Drive the 8.8% increase is million dollar marketing scam. 
Over the last ten years, the district has spent test scores are still low, lack of transparency, 
lack of discipline. The highest in the area of per pupil expenditure and probably highest 
in the state. Still getting money from the state to improve performance. Leadership needs 
to be accountable. He hopes this will be rejected and a better solution will be proposed.   
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4. New Business 

 A. Board Action on Superintendent’s Proposed 2023-2024 Budget 
Mr. Donald F. Harris, Jr. Board Chair stated that as of the last regular meeting, each 
member has participated in a budget workshop to ask questions about the proposed 2023-
2024 budget.  
 
A motion was made by H. Frydman and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield Board of 
Education to accept and adopt the Superintendent’s Proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 
2023-2024 in the amount of $53,139,447, as presented.   
 
D. Harris asked for questions or comments from the Board of Education members. 
 
R. Ike stated he takes the test scores very seriously. The educational future of Bloomfield 
children and academics are taken very seriously, especially knowing the affects for 
African American children who are educationally deficient. He noted the Board is trying 
to move the district forward and all Board members are aware of the test scores. 
 
L. Easmon shared that initially she could not support the budget if the district was 
removing teachers from classrooms. After her workshop the positions were reinstated 
into the budget. The only issue is when Council does not give 8.8% she requested the 
administration to keep the certified teaching positions. She noted the importance of 
consistency of teaching staff.  
 
T. Moore commented that all Board members take their responsibility seriously. He 
stated they represent the public and their children and not trying to hide test scores. He 
further welcomed residents to ask questions.  
 
J. Wilkerson noted all members attended workshops and administration is held 
accountable. The cost of attendance is increasing in Bloomfield and around the state. The 
Board has an obligation to educate children 
 
H. Frydman thanked fellow Board members for their comments. He noted the many 
drivers that have led to an increased budget noting line items they have no control of such 
as transportation and Special Education. He encouraged parents and residents to speak 
with administration if they have questions or concerns. He thanked Dr. Thompson and his 
staff for updated information. He is in full support of the budget.  
 
D. Harris stated he has invested 50 years in the Bloomfield school system. He also noted 
the offensiveness of remarks that the district pays too much for our children’s education. 
 
The motion was voted on:  

  D. Harris  Aye 
  H. Frydman  Aye 
  J. Wilkerson  Aye 
  R. Ike   Aye 
  T. Moore  Aye 
  L. Easmon  Aye  
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The motion was passed unanimously.  

 
5. Adjournment 

At 8:21 p.m. a motion was made by R. Ike and seconded by H. Frydman. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 
 

 
__________________________________ 
D. Harris, Chair 
 
 
__________________________________ 
J. Thompson, Jr., Ed.D., Superintendent 



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY MAJOR OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 165534

Statement Code: BOE NEW

Revised budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

Account Number / Description

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  2.20%$350,753.18 $0.00 $350,753.18 $6,351,770.13 $9,198,666.69 $15,901,190.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  4.62%$378,867.77 $0.00 $378,867.77 $2,744,216.53 $5,067,813.70 $8,190,898.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  2.21%$241,439.08 $0.00 $241,439.08 $3,161,609.38 $7,485,427.54 $10,888,476.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  15.90%$338,233.14 $816.39 $339,049.53 $682,828.79 $1,109,197.68 $2,131,076.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  0.57%$23,997.53 $1,005.00 $25,002.53 $1,914,197.16 $2,423,850.31 $4,363,050.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.10%$212.08 $0.00 $212.08 $46,297.01 $158,105.91 $204,615.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  22.31%$29,084.62 $0.00 $29,084.62 $30,205.22 $71,060.16 $130,350.00 

08 TUITION (32.22)%$(1,510,697.37)$4,600.00 $(1,506,097.37)$4,479,572.13 $1,700,631.24 $4,674,106.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  26.42%$20,828.49 $22.00 $20,850.49 $15,403.84 $42,655.67 $78,910.00 

10 SUPPLIES  26.15%$122,226.50 $2,412.70 $124,639.20 $49,113.31 $302,707.49 $476,460.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  2.97%$44,045.98 $0.00 $44,045.98 $677,766.73 $760,697.29 $1,482,510.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  61.46%$40,237.08 $0.00 $40,237.08 $839.21 $24,387.71 $65,464.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  18.68%$18,572.62 $0.00 $18,572.62 $7,936.31 $72,912.07 $99,421.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  13.74%$20,033.35 $1,302.00 $21,335.35 $9,664.48 $124,277.17 $155,277.00 

GRAND TOTAL  0.26%$117,834.05 $10,158.09 $127,992.14 $20,171,420.23 $28,542,390.63 $48,841,803.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 165532

Statement Code: BOE 6 Page

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

Account Number / Description

1110 SALARIES, TEACHER  2.49%$337,758.26 $0.00 $337,758.26 $5,595,590.90 $7,618,091.84 $13,551,441.00 

1115 SALARIES, ADMIN  0.55%$12,994.92 $0.00 $12,994.92 $756,179.23 $1,580,574.85 $2,349,749.00 

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  2.20%$350,753.18 $0.00 $350,753.18 $6,351,770.13 $9,198,666.69 $15,901,190.00 

1210 SALARIES, PROFESSIONAL STAFF (5.97)%$(22,715.69)$0.00 $(22,715.69)$170,647.85 $232,025.84 $379,958.00 

1215 SALARIES, JROTC  0.00%$0.78 $0.00 $0.78 $64,489.40 $45,327.82 $109,818.00 

1220 SALARIES, TUTOR  25.29%$79,404.26 $0.00 $79,404.26 $59,469.06 $175,009.68 $313,883.00 

1230 SALARIES, PARA  10.77%$188,142.23 $0.00 $188,142.23 $617,832.23 $939,717.54 $1,745,692.00 

1235 SALARIES, NURSES  0.69%$2,263.70 $0.00 $2,263.70 $125,482.60 $198,034.70 $325,781.00 

1240 SALARIES, CLERICAL (0.41)%$(5,824.74)$0.00 $(5,824.74)$515,058.49 $901,356.25 $1,410,590.00 

1244 SALARIES, CLERICAL CAO  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,859.08 $60,432.92 $87,292.00 

1246 SALARIES, CLERICAL OFF INSTR LEAD.  0.33%$268.43 $0.00 $268.43 $27,371.55 $51,524.02 $79,164.00 

1250 SALARIES, BUSINESS OFFICE  0.00%$0.82 $0.00 $0.82 $178,366.78 $349,005.40 $527,373.00 

1255 SALARIES, TECHNICAL SUPPORT  3.83%$14,334.44 $0.00 $14,334.44 $126,538.67 $232,816.89 $373,690.00 

1256 FAMILY COMMUNITY LIAISON  24.35%$8,676.44 $0.00 $8,676.44 $11,640.24 $15,313.32 $35,630.00 

1257 SALARIES, RESIDENCY OFFICER  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,043.40 $51,847.60 $74,891.00 

1260 SALARIES, CUSTODIAN  1.85%$26,685.78 $0.00 $26,685.78 $492,406.37 $919,777.85 $1,438,870.00 

1265 SALARIES, MAINTENANCE  0.86%$5,630.60 $0.00 $5,630.60 $216,552.41 $428,640.99 $650,824.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 165532

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

Account Number / Description

1270 SALARIES, MONITOR  7.04%$18,487.34 $0.00 $18,487.34 $72,871.90 $170,888.76 $262,248.00 

1275 SALARIES, CROSSING GUARD  0.00%$0.49 $0.00 $0.49 $15,586.50 $22,816.01 $38,403.00 

1280 SALARIES, SUPPORT  18.89%$5,900.51 $0.00 $5,900.51 $0.00 $25,322.49 $31,223.00 

1290 OVERTIME, SUPPORT  18.85%$57,612.38 $0.00 $57,612.38 $0.00 $247,955.62 $305,568.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  4.62%$378,867.77 $0.00 $378,867.77 $2,744,216.53 $5,067,813.70 $8,190,898.00 

2100 HEALTH INSURANCE  2.77%$176,955.35 $0.00 $176,955.35 $2,494,087.67 $3,712,328.98 $6,383,372.00 

2150 LIFE INSURANCE  0.00%$19.58 $0.00 $19.58 $77,101.78 $155,943.64 $233,065.00 

2170 INSURANCE BUY-OUT  1.27%$1,000.66 $0.00 $1,000.66 $37,200.00 $40,033.34 $78,234.00 

2200 SOCIAL SECURITY  2.40%$30,023.89 $0.00 $30,023.89 $433,353.68 $787,347.43 $1,250,725.00 

2300 PENSION  0.23%$3,568.87 $0.00 $3,568.87 $0.00 $1,488,038.13 $1,491,607.00 

2310 OPEB - MEDICAL  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $865,538.00 $865,538.00 

2410 SEVERANCE  0.00%$0.57 $0.00 $0.57 $0.00 $148,258.43 $148,259.00 

2500 COURSE REMUNERATION  57.63%$23,052.00 $0.00 $23,052.00 $2,768.00 $14,180.00 $40,000.00 

2600 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP  13.25%$6,818.00 $0.00 $6,818.00 $30,732.00 $13,903.00 $51,453.00 

2700 WORKERS' COMP  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $86,366.25 $259,023.75 $345,390.00 

2800 PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS - DISTRICT  0.01%$0.16 $0.00 $0.16 $0.00 $832.84 $833.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  2.21%$241,439.08 $0.00 $241,439.08 $3,161,609.38 $7,485,427.54 $10,888,476.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 165532

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

Account Number / Description

0141 TUITION  29.02%$15,094.45 $0.00 $15,094.45 $13,000.00 $23,905.55 $52,000.00 

3100 ADMIN SERVICES  8.15%$3,430.37 $366.39 $3,796.76 $6,722.75 $36,033.49 $46,553.00 

3200 PROF EDUCATIONAL SERVICES  16.01%$144,672.31 $450.00 $145,122.31 $408,654.89 $352,252.80 $906,030.00 

3260 TESTING  6.56%$8,979.46 $0.00 $8,979.46 $15,467.00 $112,273.54 $136,720.00 

3300 PROF DEVELOPMENT  50.60%$15,844.93 $0.00 $15,844.93 $0.00 $15,466.07 $31,311.00 

3400 OTHER PROF SERVICES  10.81%$10,245.24 $0.00 $10,245.24 $35,669.58 $48,817.18 $94,732.00 

3500 TECHNICAL SERVICES  18.19%$37,411.53 $0.00 $37,411.53 $7,020.00 $161,184.47 $205,616.00 

3520 COPIER COSTS  19.19%$20,622.23 $0.00 $20,622.23 $32,396.51 $54,435.26 $107,454.00 

4000 PURCHASED SERVICES  100.00%$14,000.00 $0.00 $14,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,000.00 

4009 PURCH SERV NON-PUBLIC HEALTH SVCS  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,735.20 $32,602.80 $54,338.00 

4300 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  45.10%$24,111.07 $0.00 $24,111.07 $14,028.91 $15,312.02 $53,452.00 

4310 PURCHASED SERVICES BUILDINGS  11.06%$43,621.55 $0.00 $43,621.55 $107,234.82 $243,313.63 $394,170.00 

4320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  0.57%$200.00 $0.00 $200.00 $20,899.13 $13,600.87 $34,700.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  15.90%$338,233.14 $816.39 $339,049.53 $682,828.79 $1,109,197.68 $2,131,076.00 

5100 TRANSPORTATION, PUPIL  0.35%$15,478.91 $0.00 $15,478.91 $1,908,103.66 $2,379,642.43 $4,303,225.00 

5820 FIELD TRIPS  15.91%$8,518.62 $1,005.00 $9,523.62 $6,093.50 $44,207.88 $59,825.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  0.57%$23,997.53 $1,005.00 $25,002.53 $1,914,197.16 $2,423,850.31 $4,363,050.00 
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5200 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE  0.11%$212.08 $0.00 $212.08 $46,297.01 $137,642.91 $184,152.00 

5290 OTHER INSURANCE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,463.00 $20,463.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.10%$212.08 $0.00 $212.08 $46,297.01 $158,105.91 $204,615.00 

5300 TELEPHONE  9.41%$6,390.00 $0.00 $6,390.00 $22,996.96 $38,513.04 $67,900.00 

5310 POSTAGE  26.16%$7,654.23 $0.00 $7,654.23 $1,636.95 $19,962.82 $29,254.00 

5400 ADVERTISING  27.80%$1,010.00 $0.00 $1,010.00 $0.00 $2,623.00 $3,633.00 

5500 PRINTING  47.45%$14,030.39 $0.00 $14,030.39 $5,571.31 $9,961.30 $29,563.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  22.31%$29,084.62 $0.00 $29,084.62 $30,205.22 $71,060.16 $130,350.00 

5600 TUITION, PUBLIC (44.64)%$(1,207,062.20)$0.00 $(1,207,062.20)$2,655,013.10 $1,255,505.10 $2,703,456.00 

5630 TUITION, PRIVATE (33.14)%$(310,918.17)$4,600.00 $(306,318.17)$655,289.53 $575,269.64 $924,241.00 

5690 TUITION, MAGNET  0.69%$7,283.00 $0.00 $7,283.00 $1,169,269.50 $(130,143.50)$1,046,409.00 

08 TUITION (32.22)%$(1,510,697.37)$4,600.00 $(1,506,097.37)$4,479,572.13 $1,700,631.24 $4,674,106.00 

5810 STAFF TRAVEL  5.34%$2,114.49 $0.00 $2,114.49 $14,250.84 $23,205.67 $39,571.00 

5814 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS  47.62%$18,714.00 $22.00 $18,736.00 $1,153.00 $19,450.00 $39,339.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  26.42%$20,828.49 $22.00 $20,850.49 $15,403.84 $42,655.67 $78,910.00 

6110 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES  31.20%$101,517.38 $2,344.80 $103,862.18 $34,608.00 $194,373.82 $332,844.00 

6115 OFFICE SUPPLIES  26.38%$11,058.10 $67.90 $11,126.00 $7,385.94 $23,649.06 $42,161.00 
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6116 LIBRARY / AV SUPPLIES  79.96%$3,601.00 $0.00 $3,601.00 $0.00 $902.00 $4,503.00 

6117 COMPUTER SUPPLIES  36.47%$2,553.17 $0.00 $2,553.17 $1,035.96 $3,410.87 $7,000.00 

6120 SOFTWARE  1.54%$1,106.60 $0.00 $1,106.60 $0.00 $70,503.40 $71,610.00 

6900 OTHER SUPPLIES  13.03%$2,390.25 $0.00 $2,390.25 $6,083.41 $9,868.34 $18,342.00 

10 SUPPLIES  26.15%$122,226.50 $2,412.70 $124,639.20 $49,113.31 $302,707.49 $476,460.00 

6125 FACILITY SUPPLIES  8.59%$8,159.84 $0.00 $8,159.84 $51,081.82 $35,688.34 $94,930.00 

6130 FACILITY MATERIALS  15.04%$19,180.64 $0.00 $19,180.64 $53,901.24 $54,433.12 $127,515.00 

6200 HEAT  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $141,048.06 $134,591.94 $275,640.00 

6220 ELECTRICITY  1.76%$14,705.50 $0.00 $14,705.50 $380,893.21 $435,726.29 $831,325.00 

6290 WATER SERVICES  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,842.40 $45,007.60 $95,850.00 

7200 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS  3.49%$2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $55,250.00 $57,250.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  2.97%$44,045.98 $0.00 $44,045.98 $677,766.73 $760,697.29 $1,482,510.00 

6410 TEXTBOOKS  58.64%$32,922.36 $0.00 $32,922.36 $375.84 $22,835.80 $56,134.00 

6420 LIBRARY BOOKS, PERIODICALS  75.73%$2,656.72 $0.00 $2,656.72 $0.00 $851.28 $3,508.00 

6430 PROF BOOKS  80.00%$4,658.00 $0.00 $4,658.00 $463.37 $700.63 $5,822.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  61.46%$40,237.08 $0.00 $40,237.08 $839.21 $24,387.71 $65,464.00 

7300 NEW EQUIPMENT  28.66%$9,523.18 $0.00 $9,523.18 $2,444.87 $21,255.95 $33,224.00 
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7320 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  16.70%$6,185.72 $0.00 $6,185.72 $3,416.44 $27,417.84 $37,020.00 

7340 COMPUTER EQUIP  9.81%$2,863.72 $0.00 $2,863.72 $2,075.00 $24,238.28 $29,177.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  18.68%$18,572.62 $0.00 $18,572.62 $7,936.31 $72,912.07 $99,421.00 

8100 DUES & FEES  13.30%$6,657.82 $0.00 $6,657.82 $300.00 $43,081.18 $50,039.00 

8800 ATHLETIC PROGRAMS  9.13%$6,968.24 $102.00 $7,070.24 $4,632.10 $65,689.66 $77,392.00 

8900 STUDENT ACTIVITIES  27.31%$6,407.29 $1,200.00 $7,607.29 $4,732.38 $15,506.33 $27,846.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  13.74%$20,033.35 $1,302.00 $21,335.35 $9,664.48 $124,277.17 $155,277.00 

GRAND TOTAL  0.26%$117,834.05 $10,158.09 $127,992.14 $20,171,420.23 $28,542,390.63 $48,841,803.00 

Page 6 of 63/10/2023 11:49:19AM


	Agenda
	1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order
	2. Pledge of Allegiance
	3. Poem in Honor of Women's History Month
	4. Opening Statement
	5. Consent Agenda
	A. Approval of Minutes - Regular Meeting - February 7, 2023
	Board of Education Regular Meeting Minutes - February 7, 2023 - Unapproved

	B. Approval of Minutes - Special Meeting - February 23, 2023
	Board of Education Special Meeting Minutes - February 23, 2023 - Unapproved


	6. Presentations
	A. Student Report - Donald F. Harris Sr. Agriscience & Technology Center - FFA students

	7. Public/PTO Comment
	8. Superintendent's Report
	A. Superintendent's Update
	B. Financial Report - February 2023
	board report - one page february 2023
	board report - six page february 2023


	9. Old Business
	A. Portrait of a Graduate Update

	10. New Business
	A. Food Services Update

	11. CABE Updates
	12. Board Comments
	13. Adjournment

